

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDERCARE EDUCATION, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. KAUFMAN

Counsel of Record

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

1901 Avenue of the Stars, 16th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 228-3700

tkaufman@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for Petitioner

305548



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The <i>Westmoreland</i> Lawsuit.....	4
II. Plaintiff’s Arbitration Agreement with KinderCare	5
III. The Trial Court Granted a Motion to Compel Arbitration of Non-PAGA Claims.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Court of Appeal Reversed and the California Supreme Court Denied Review	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. State Courts Should Not Be Allowed to Ignore <i>Lamps Plus's</i> Holding Rejecting the Use of <i>Contra Proferentem</i> in Interpreting an Arbitration Agreement and Arbitrability of a Dispute	10
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Dispute Between State Appellate and United States Supreme Court Decisions on an Important and Recurring Issue.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A—ORDER DENYING REVIEW IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, FILED APRIL 28, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, FILED JANUARY 29, 2021	2a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, FILED JANUARY 13, 2020	5a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	3, 9, 12, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 105 S. Ct. 3346 (1985).....	11
<i>Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. v.</i> <i>Sup. Court</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A., Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A., Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	4
Statutes and Other Authorities	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
California Labor Code §§ 201-203.....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
California Labor Code § 211	4
California Labor Code § 212	4
California Labor Code § 2698	4
